
222

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee
Thursday, 10th January, 2019
at 6.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor P Baillie (Chair)
Councillor Fitzhenry
Councillor Furnell
Councillor Galton (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Harwood
Councillor Whitbread
Councillor Bell
Councillor Kataria
Councillor Mitchell

Appointed Members

Rob Sanders, Church of England
Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church
Vacancies

 Primary Parent Governor Representative; 
and 

 Secondary Parent Governor Representative

Contacts

Judy Cordell
Senior Democratic Support Officer
Tel. 023 8083 2766
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk 

Mark Pirnie
Scrutiny Manager
Tel: 023 8083 3886
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee holds the Executive to account, exercises the call-
in process, and sets and monitors standards for scrutiny. It formulates a programme of scrutiny 
inquiries and appoints Scrutiny Panels to undertake them.  Members of the Executive cannot serve on 
this Committee.

Role of Overview and Scrutiny
Overview and Scrutiny includes the following three functions: 
 Holding the Executive to account by questioning and evaluating the Executive’s actions, both before 

and after decisions taken.  
 Developing and reviewing Council policies, including the Policy Framework and Budget Strategy.  
 Making reports and recommendations on any aspect of Council business and other matters that 

affect the City and its citizens.  
Overview and Scrutiny can ask the Executive to reconsider a decision, but they do not have the power 
to change the decision themselves. 

Use of Social Media:- The Council supports 
the video or audio recording of meetings open 
to the public, for either live or subsequent 

[...]
 the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome);
 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers;
 respect for human rights;
 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency;
 setting out what options have been considered;
 setting out reasons for the decision; and
 clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations;
 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;
 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 

the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);
 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  

Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.

2  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.

3  DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST 

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting. 

 

4  DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP 

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.

5  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
(Pages 1 - 4)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 15th 
November, 2018 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

7  SAFE CITY PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REVIEW (Pages 5 - 18)

Report of the Chair of the Safe City Partnership providing the Committee with an 
update on community safety in Southampton and the Safe City Partnership.

8  PLANNING PERFORMANCE (Pages 19 - 24)

Report of the Service Lead for Infrastructure, Planning and Development providing the 
Committee with an update on planning performance following the Committee 
considering a paper in 14 December 2017, and an update on 12 April 2018.



6

9  MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 
(Pages 25 - 30)

Report of the Director of Legal and Governance enabling the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee to monitor and track progress on recommendations made to 
the Executive at previous meetings.

Wednesday, 2 January 2019 Director of Legal and Governance



- 11 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 NOVEMBER 2018

Present: Councillors P Baillie (Chair), Fitzhenry, Furnell, Galton (Vice-Chair), 
Harwood, Whitbread, Bell, Mitchell and McEwing

Apologies: Councillor Kataria and Appointed Members Rob Sanders and Catherine 
Hobbs

Also in attendance: Councillor Fielker – Cabinet Member for Adult Care
Councillor Kaur – Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture

25. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)
 
The Committee noted the apologies of Councillor Kataria and Appointed Members 
Catherine Hobbs and Rob Sanders.  The Committee also noted that following receipt of 
the temporary resignation of Councillor Kataria from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee, the Director of Legal and Governance, acting under 
delegated powers, had appointed Councillor McEwing to replace him for the purposes 
of the meeting.

26. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the 11th October, 2018 Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee be approved and signed as a correct record.

27. CONSULTATION ON FUTURE USE OF GLEN LEE AND HOLCROFT HOUSE 
RESIDENTIAL HOMES 

The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Adult Care regarding 
the consultation on the future use of Glen Lee and Holcroft House residential homes.  

The Cabinet Member for Adult Care was in attendance and addressed the meeting.  
Representations were also received from Councillor Morrell, Claire Ransom (Unison), 
Sue Atkins (Trade Unionists and Socialist Coalition) and Michael Marx (Socialist Party). 

RESOLVED:

i) That occupancy data for Glen Lee and Holcroft House, over a 5 year period, 
was circulated to the Committee.

ii) That the Market Position Statement was shared with the Committee.
iii) That information was provided to the Committee enabling a comparison to be 

made between the current cost to the Authority of agency staff employed 
within the residential homes and the costs associated with previous 
providers. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



- 12 -

iv) That the detailed options analysis on the various proposals being considered 
was circulated to the Committee.

v) That the Council’s Absence Management Policy was circulated to the 
Committee.

vi) That officers consult with representatives from Liverpool City Council and 
Monmouthshire County Council to develop understanding of their operating 
model and recent decisions to develop new residential care homes for people 
with dementia.

vii) That officers undertake further research to ascertain the average cost of an 
external placement in neighbouring local authorities that do not have their 
own residential dementia care homes.

viii) That the Committee are provided with the following, over a 10 year period, 
broken down annually:

• The overspend against the residential care budget
• The sickness days lost per FTE employee, by residential care 

home.  

28. HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION STRATEGY 2018-2023
 
The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture 
detailing the Homelessness Prevention Strategy 2018-2023.   

The Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture was in attendance and addressed the 
meeting.

RESOLVED:

i) That the Cabinet Member considers including within the Strategy explicit 
reference to effective multi-agency working to improve early intervention.

ii) That, whilst recognising the current data difficulties, the Cabinet Member 
gives consideration to including targets within the Strategy, or commits to 
including targets when the data concerns were addressed.  

29. REDUCING DOMESTIC ABUSE AND PREVENTING PEOPLE FROM BECOMING 
PERPETRATORS OF DOMESTIC ABUSE IN SOUTHAMPTON 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Legal and Governance 
requesting that the Committee agree the terms of reference for a scrutiny inquiry 
looking at reducing domestic abuse and preventing people from becoming perpetrators 
of domestic abuse in Southampton.  

RESOLVED:

(i) that the draft terms of reference for the scrutiny inquiry be approved; and

Page 2



- 13 -

(ii) that authority be delegated to the Director of Legal and Governance, in 
consultation with the Chair of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel, to finalise the inquiry 
plan.

30. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 

The Committee received and noted the report of the Director of Legal and Governance 
detailing the actions of the Executive and monitoring progress of the recommendations 
of the Committee.

31. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM 

RESOLVED to move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the 
Access to Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential 
report and appendix to the following Item.

Confidential report and appendix contain information deemed to be exempt from 
general publication based on Category 3, 5 and 7A of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s 
Access to Information Procedure Rules.  If the content of this report were to be treated 
as a public document it would reveal information that is both commercially sensitive and 
detrimental to the business affairs of the Council.  

32. STRATEGIC SERVICES PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 

The Committee considered the confidential report of the Service Director, Digital and 
Business Operation updating the Committee on the Strategic Services Partnership.  

RESOLVED that, to enable comparisons to be made moving forward, the current cost 
model within the Strategic Services Partnership contract was circulated to the 
Committee.  
  

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE

SUBJECT: SAFE CITY PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REVIEW
DATE OF DECISION: 10 JANUARY 2019
REPORT OF: CHAIR OF THE SAFE CITY PARTNERSHIP

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Superintendent Alison Heydari Tel: 101

E-mail: Alison.heydari@hampshire.pnn.police.uk

Director Name: Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882
E-mail: mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
This report provides the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) 
with an update for 2018/19 on community safety in Southampton and the work of the 
Safe City Partnership. It includes information on the recently completed Community 
Safety Strategic Needs Assessment, as well as an update on work to revise and 
update the Safe City Strategy. The data refers to the 2017/18 period as this is the 
latest full year data available for analysis.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Committee considers and notes this report. 
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The Chair requested that the OSMC receives an annual update on community 
safety in Southampton and the work of the Safe City Partnership.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

Background

3. In April 2017, the Southampton Safe City Partnership and Southampton City
Council agreed a three year strategy to be delivered by March 2020. Progress 
against this strategy is regularly assessed by the Safe City Partnership.

4. There is a legislative requirement for the Partnership to undertake a
Community Safety Strategic Needs Assessment each year. This year’s
Strategic Assessment has recently been completed, and provides an overview 
of current and future crime trends, disorder and community safety issues 
affecting Southampton. This report provides an overview of the latest available 
evidence and progress across a range of community safety related issues.

5. The Southampton Safe City Partnership co-ordinates multi-agency activity to 
improve lives and foster stronger communities by reducing crime, anti-social Page 5

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Alison.heydari@hampshire.pnn.police.uk
mailto:mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk


behaviour, and the use and harm caused by drugs and alcohol throughout the 
city. Partners include the five statutory authorities; Hampshire Constabulary, 
Southampton City Council, Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service, Probation 
Services and Southampton Clinical Commissioning Group. In addition, there 
are representatives from the council’s Youth Offending Service, Southampton 
Voluntary Services, Go! Southampton and the Integrated Commissioning Unit.
Overall Crime 

6. In 2017/18, the recorded crime rate in Southampton was 125.2 crimes per 
1,000 population. This is significantly higher than the national average of 82.4
[...]
ocial action.

P
age 18



DECISION-MAKER: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

SUBJECT: PLANNING PERFORMANCE
DATE OF DECISION: 10 JANUARY 2019
REPORT OF: SERVICE LEAD: INFRASTRUCTURE, PLANNING & 

DEVELOPMENT
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Sam Fox Tel: 023 802044
E-mail: Samuel.Fox@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Denise Edghill Tel: 023 802882
E-mail: Denise.Edghill@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
This report updates the Committee on planning performance, following the Committee 
considering a paper in 14 December 2017, and an update on 12 April 2018.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To consider and note the contents of the report.
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To respond to a request from the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. No alternatives have been considered.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

Legislative Background
3. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) sets out the Government’s 

planning polices for England and how these are expected to be applied. At 
the time of the last report the 2012 NPPF was the guiding document. This has 
now been replaced by the July 2018 NPPF.

4. With regard to enforcement the 2018 NPPF replicates the 2012 version, 
stating in para 58 that “Effective enforcement is important to maintain public 
confidence in the planning system. Enforcement action is discretionary, and 
local planning authorities should act proportionately in responding to 
suspected breaches of planning control. They should consider publishing a 
local enforcement plan to manage enforcement proactively, in a way that is 
appropriate to their area. This should set out how they will monitor the 
implementation of planning permissions, investigate alleged cases of 
unauthorised development and take action where appropriate”. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



Planning Enforcement
5. The enforcement team have received and investigated the following number 

of cases o
[...]
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out?  

No

Page 22



Update on actions from April 2018 Meeting

Action proposed Action Taken Update
1) That the Administration add 

planning application 
performance relating to major 
and minor applications to the 
Council’s set of key corporate 
indicators.

A review of the Council strategy and 
appropriate metrics will be undertaken by 
Cabinet and this will include whether 
planning application performance is to be 
added to the Council’s set of key corporate 
indicators.

This performance 
information is 
available if 
required by 
Cabinet.

2) That key planning metrics are 
provided to the Planning 
Committee on a regular basis.

The Planning Committee will be provided 
with quarterly reports on planning 
application performance. These will be 
provided in each quarter following the 
submission of returns to MHCLG.

This information is 
now being 
provided.

3) That, reflecting the lack of 
political awareness of the 
planning performance data, 
officers review the processes 
and governance relating to the 
Council’s performance 
reporting and performance 
management.

Recent organisational changes have 
included the appointment of a Service 
Manager responsible for Performance & 
Service Delivery, in the Infrastructure 
Planning and Development team, who is 
reviewing performance management and 
reporting arrangements for the service. 
This role will ensure the provision of 
quarterly information to the planning 
committee.

This is now taking 
place.

4) That a briefing paper is 
circulated to all councillors on 
Section 70 planning powers. 

The Senior Solicitor produced a briefing 
paper on 20th November 2017 for Planning 
Officers. 

Completed.

5) That consideration is given to 
the actions that can be taken 
to improve the sharing of 
intelligence from HMO 
licensing and Planning 
Enforcement to support more 
informed, targeted and robust 
enforcement activity.

The Planning Enforcement Supervisor and 
HMO Licensing Te
[...]
the Committee are 
provided with the contractual 
position relating to the 
provision of performance 
metrics for the Planning IT 
system (Planning Portal). 

The Service Lead - Digital & Strategic IT 
has confirmed that performance metrics 
for the online planning system were not 
previously available. However, she has 
undertaken to provide performance 
metrics in future. These will be made 
available for the OSMC to consider.

Noted.

9) That the Committee are 
provided with planning 
enforcement activity data for 
2017/18.

The Service Lead: Infrastructure, Planning 
& Development will provide an annual 
report on enforcement activity each year. 
This will provide a summary of all formal 
notices that were served and 
prosecutions. It will also summarise the 
number of cases resolved and still 
outstanding for that year.  
A report covering the period 1st April 2017 
– 30th March 2018 is now being collated 
and will be reported to Planning and 
Rights of Way Panel.

Noted. 
Information now 
being provided.

10) That, within the law, officers 
consider best practice to 
minimise the amount of 
information that is made 
publicly available about 
residents who comment on 
planning applications through 
the Council’s Planning IT 
system.

Redaction of some details currently takes 
place. The availability of addresses can 
sometimes be helpful to panel members, 
when considering the weight of comments 
on applications. Officers in Planning and 
Legal colleagues will consider options and 
agree with the portfolio holder any 
changes in further redacting information. 

Agreed

Page 24



DECISION-MAKER: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO 
THE EXECUTIVE

DATE OF DECISION: 10 JANUARY 2019
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886

E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.g
[...]
h the 
following, over a 10 year period, broken 
down annually:
 The overspend against the residential 

care budget
 The sickness days lost per FTE 

employee, by residential care home.  

This was circulated to the Committee on 
21 December 2018. Link: (Additional 
information)
http://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernG
ov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=123&MId=
3805&Ver=4

Action complete.

15/11/18 Homes and 
Culture

Homelessness 
Prevention 
Strategy

1) That the Cabinet Member considers 
including within the Strategy explicit 
reference to effective multi-agency working 
to improve early intervention.

Specific reference to multi-agency 
working has been added to the first 
commitment of the first objective of the 
Homelessness Prevention Strategy, 
“Early Intervention to stop people 
becoming homeless or having to sleep 
rough.”

Complete

2) That, whilst recognising the current data 
difficulties, the Cabinet Member gives 

Retained targets that can continue to be 
collected:

Ongoing

P
age 28

https://staffinfo.southampton.gov.uk/Images/(D332)Attendance-management-policy_tcm67-383945.pdf
https://staffinfo.southampton.gov.uk/Images/(D332)Attendance-management-policy_tcm67-383945.pdf
https://staffinfo.southampton.gov.uk/Images/(D332)Attendance-management-policy_tcm67-383945.pdf
http://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=123&MId=3805&Ver=4
http://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=123&MId=3805&Ver=4
http://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=123&MId=3805&Ver=4
http://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=123&MId=3805&Ver=4
http://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=123&MId=3805&Ver=4
http://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=123&MId=3805&Ver=4
http://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=123&MId=3805&Ver=4
http://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=123&MId=3805&Ver=4
http://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=123&MId=3805&Ver=4


Date Portfolio Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress 
Status

consideration to including targets within the 
strategy, or commits to including targets 
when the data concerns are addressed.  

 Ensure B&B is used for non-
intentionally homeless  families for 
no more than 6 weeks

 Ensure families living in temporary 
accommodation receive an offer of 
a settled home within 12- 18 
months

 Reduce rough sleeper numbers as 
measured by the annual count

 Collect prevention and relief data 
as defined under new data 
required by government with view 
to developing target for year 2 of 
the new HR Act

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Safe City Partnership Annual Review
	Appendix

	8 Planning Performance
	Appendix 1 - Update on actions from April 2018 Meeting.docx

	9 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations to the Executive
	Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


- 14 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 JANUARY 2019

Present: Councillors P Baillie (Chair), Fitzhenry, Galton (Vice-Chair), Harwood, 
Bell, Kataria, Mitchell and Savage

Apologies: Councillors Catherine Hobbs, Furnell and Whitbread

Also in attendance:

33. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 
The Committee noted the apologies of Councillors Furnell and Whitbread and 
Appointed Member Catherine Hobbs.  The Committee also noted that following receipt 
of the temporary resignation of Councillor Furnell from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee, the Director of Legal and Governance, acting under 
delegated powers, had appointed Councillor Savage to replace him for the purposes of 
the meeting.  

34. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the 11th October, 2018 Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee be approved and signed as a correct record.  

35. SAFE CITY PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REVIEW 
The Committee received and noted the report of Superintendent Alison Heydari 
providing an update for 2018/19 on community safety in Southampton and the work of 
the Safety City Partnership.  

Superintendent Alison Heydari and Councillor Shields, Cabinet Member for Community 
Wellbeing were in attendance and with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.

RESOLVED: 

(i) That the Southampton recorded crime figures from April 2018 to November 
2018 were circulated to the Committee;

(ii) That reflecting concerns about the responsiveness of the service, Hampshire 
Constabulary reviews the effectiveness of the 101 service; 

(iii) To increase confidence in and support for, the Police and other community 
safety agencies, it is recommended that the Safe City Partnership:

a) Seek to increase the awareness and promotion of positive outcomes 
delivered by community safety partners across the city; 

b) Use partner agencies social media platforms to more effectively reassure 
the public about the activity and performance of the Police and partners;

c) Publish on a regular basis crime figures if they project a positive story and 
can re-assure the public. 



- 15 -

(iv) Following the development of the new Southampton Safe City Strategy, the 
Safe City Partnership develop a funding bid to Government to help fund a 
programme of initiatives that can improve outcomes relating to criminal 
activity associated with public health issues and adverse childhood 
experiences. 

(v) That, to support the funding bid and to learn from good practice, the Safe City 
Partnership undertake analysis of cities that have delivered improved 
outcomes with regards to public health related crime and adverse childhood 
experiences.

(vi) That the Cabinet Member and the Chair of the Committee outline the case to 
the Police and Crime Commissioner for Southampton and Portsmouth to 
receive a fair share of any additional Police resources, reflecting the levels of 
crime and need in these cities.  

(vii) That whilst recognising the information provided through the National Crime 
Survey, consideration is given by the Safe City Partnership as to how the 
under reporting of crime in Southampton can be captured effectively.  

36. PLANNING PERFORMANCE 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Service Lead, Infrastructure, 
Planning and Development updating the Committee on planning performance.  

Sam Fox, Service Lead, Infrastructure, Planning and Development was in attendance 
and with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.  

37. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Director of Legal and Governance 
detailing the actions of the Executive and monitoring progress of the recommendations 
of the Committee.


